
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive 
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA 
 

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Democratic Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
28 September 2022 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be 
held in the Council Chamber, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill on Thursday, 6th October, 2022 
commencing at 7.30 pm.   
 
Members of the Committee are required to attend in person.  Other Members may attend 
in person or participate online via MS Teams. 
 
Information on how to observe the meeting will be published on the Council’s website. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
JULIE BEILBY 
 
Chief Executive 

  

 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Guidance on the Conduct of Meetings  

 
 

5 - 6 

Public Document Pack



 PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

2. Apologies for absence  
 

 

3. Notification of Substitute Members  
 

7 - 8 

4. Declarations of interest  
 

9 - 10 

 Members in any doubt about such declarations are advised to contact Legal or 
Democratic Services in advance of the meeting. 
 

5. Minutes  
 

11 - 14 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 7 July 2021.  
 

6. Any Executive Decisions which have been 'called in'  
 

15 - 16 

 Matters for Recommendation to the Cabinet 
 

7. Planning Enforcement Review  
 

17 - 46 

 Following a review of enforcement, a revised version of the Enforcement Plan was 
presented for consideration. 
 
(Note:  Annex 3 is restricted as it contains confidential information related to 
salaries) 
 

 Matters for Information 
 

8. Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Annual 
Review Letter  

 

47 - 56 

 To set out the annual report of the Ombudsman regarding complaints received 
and dealt with over the period 1 April 2021 to 31 March 2022. 
 

9. Record of Executive Decisions taken  
 

57 - 62 

 A record of the decisions taken by the Cabinet and Cabinet Members (the 
Executive) in July, August and September 2022. 
 

10. Work Programme 2022-23  
 

63 - 64 

 The Work Programme setting out matters to be scrutinised during 2022/23 is 
attached for information.  Members can suggest future items by liaising with the 
Chair of the Committee.   
 

11. Urgent Items  
 

65 - 66 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 



 Matters for consideration in Private 
 

12. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

67 - 68 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 
 

 PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

13. Urgent Items  
 

69 - 70 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 



 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Cllr Mrs A S Oakley (Chair) 
Cllr A E Clark (Vice-Chair) and Cllr M O Davis (Vice-Chair) 

 
 Cllr M C Base 

Cllr C Brown 
Cllr R I B Cannon 
Cllr A Cope 
Cllr R W Dalton 
Cllr D Harman 
Cllr F A Hoskins 
Cllr S A Hudson 
 

Cllr Mrs F A Kemp 
Cllr D W King 
Cllr J R S Lark 
Cllr H S Rogers 
Cllr M Taylor 
Cllr D Thornewell 
Cllr F G Tombolis 
 

 



GUIDANCE ON HOW MEETINGS WILL BE CONDUCTED 

 

(1) All meetings of the Borough Council will be livestreamed to YouTube here, 

unless there is exempt or confidential business be discussed: 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCPp-IJlSNgoF-ugSzxjAPfw/featured  

(2) There are no fire drills planned during the time a meeting is being held.  For the 

benefit of those in the meeting room, the fire alarm is a long continuous bell and 

the exits are via the doors used to enter the room.  An officer on site will lead 

any evacuation. 

(3) Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or have 

any other queries concerning the meeting, please contact Democratic Services 

on committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk in the first instance. 

 

Attendance: 

- Members of the Committee/Advisory Board are required to attend in person and 

be present in the meeting room.  Only these Members are able to move/ second 

or amend motions, and vote. 

- Other Members of the Council can join via MS Teams and can take part in any 

discussion and ask questions, when invited to do so by the Chairman, but cannot 

move/ second or amend motions or vote on any matters. Members participating 

remotely are reminded that this does not count towards their formal committee 

attendance.  

- Occasionally, Members of the Committee/Advisory Board are unable to attend in 

person and may join via MS Teams in the same way as other Members.  However, 

they are unable to move/ second or amend motions or vote on any matters if they 

are not present in the meeting room. As with other Members joining via MS Teams, 

this does not count towards their formal committee attendance. 

- Officers can participate in person or online. 

- Members of the public addressing an Area Planning Committee can participate in 

person or online.  Please contact committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk for further 

information. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCPp-IJlSNgoF-ugSzxjAPfw/featured
mailto:committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk
mailto:committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk


Before formal proceedings start there will be a sound check of Members/Officers in 

the room.  This is done as a roll call and confirms attendance of voting Membe
[...]
nda Item

 3



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES 
 

Thursday, 7th July, 2022 
 

Present: Cllr Mrs A S Oakley (Chair), Cllr A E Clark (Vice-Chair), 
Cllr M O Davis (Vice-Chair), Cllr R I B Cannon, Cllr A Cope, 
Cllr F A Hoskins, Cllr S A Hudson, Cllr Mrs F A Kemp, Cllr D W King, 
Cllr J R S Lark, Cllr H S Rogers, Cllr M Taylor, Cllr D Thornewell, 
Cllr F G Tombolis, Cllr D J Cooper and Cllr N Foyle. 
 
(Note: As Councillor R Dalton was unable to attend in person and 
participated via MS Teams he was unable to vote on any matters) 
 

 Councillor P Boxall was also present pursuant to Council Procedure 
Rule No 15.21. 
 
Councillors Mrs P Bates, R Betts, M Boughton, V Branson, D Davis, 
M Hood, D Keers, P Montague, W Palmer, M Rhodes, J Sergison, 
K Tanner and M Tatton participated via MS Teams and joined the 
discussion when invited to do so by the Chair in accordance with 
Council Procedure Rule No 15.21 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M C Base, 
C Brown and D Harman 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

OS 22/21    NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
Notification of substitute members were recorded as set out below: 
 
Cllr D Cooper – substitute for Cllr D Harman 
Cllr N Foyle – substitute for Cllr M Base 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rules 17.5 to 17.9 these 
Councillors had the same rights as the ordinary member of the 
committee for whom they were substituting.  
 

OS 22/22    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 
 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 7 July 2022 
 
 

 
2 

 

OS 22/23    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meetings of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 10 March and 5 May 2022 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET 
 

OS 22/24    EXECUTIVE SCRUTINY PROTOCOL  
 
The report of the Director of Central Services and Deputy Chief 
Executive reminded Members of the changes to the Council’s 
governance arrangements which had come into effect on 10 May 2022 
and had increased the scope, role and responsibility of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee so that it could effectively discharge its 
functions.  The report provided details at Annex 1 of the draft Executive-
Scrutiny Protocol agreed between the Leader and the Chair of Overview 
and Scrutiny which aimed to ensure that there was a constructive 
relationship between the Executive and the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.  The Committee was advised that statutory guidance 
highlighted the benefits of adopting a protocol to clarify the relationship 
between it and the Executive to support a framework of strong 
democratic transparency and accountability and to establish effective 
communication between Scrutiny and Executive Members which could 
lead to more effective scrutiny of and support for the Executive.  
 
A number of Members identified the need for training on the new 
governance arrangements and about the relationship between the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the new Scrutiny Select 
Committees and were advised that training for committee members was 
scheduled to be held on 5 October and that this could be shared more 
widely if required. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That, subject to clarification of the wording of the 
Protocol with regard to access to key information (in accordance with 
paragraph 40 of the Statutory Guidance) in consultation with the Leader 
and the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny, the draft protocol, as set out at 
Annex 1 to the report, be commended to Cabinet for approval.   
 
*Referred to Cabinet  
 
DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE COMMITTEE 
 

OS 22/25    SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23  
 
Further to the review of the governance arrangements the report of the 
Chief Executive identified a number of issues and activity which could 
benefit from further consideration by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.  In addition to the review topics identified in a canvass 
undertaken prior to the meeting, it was noted that the Chair had 

Page 12



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 7 July 2022 
 
 

 
3 

 

requested that each agenda of the committee include, as a standing 
item, an information report on the list of Non-Key Decisions taken by the 
Executive since the previous meeting of the committee.  The topics 
identified for review were:-  
 

 Planning Enforcement 

 Mandatory services and non-mandatory services 

 Revenue Estimates 2023/24 

 Capital Plan Review 2022/23 
 
In addition to the proposed work programme for the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee, details of issues to be considered by the three 
Scrutiny Select Committees were also provided.  During consideration of 
these topics Members requested that the Housing and Planning Scrutiny 
Select Committee be asked to include carports, garages and IGN 3 in its 
consideration of the Local Plan.  Additionally, Members felt that 
consideration of value for money in relation to the Leisure Trust should 
be dealt with at the Overview and Scrutiny Committee rather than a 
Select Committee.  
 
RESOLVED:  That, subject to the addition of the Leisure Trust, the 
review items set out in section 1.2.8 to the report, be endorsed. 
 
MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
 

OS 22/26    BUDGETARY CHANGES AND STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Management Team which 
provided high level information in terms of the budget position and the 
direction of travel.  Members were also directed to the red rated risks on 
the Strategic Risk Register. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

OS 22/27    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
The Chair moved, it was seconded and 
 
RESOLVED:  That, as public discussion would disclose exempt 
information, the following matters be considered in private.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 7 July 2022 
 
 

 
4 

 

PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

OS 22/28    WASTE CONTRACT  
 
(Reasons:  LGA 1972 - Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial or business 
affairs of any particular person and Paragraph 5 – Information in respect 
of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in 
legal proceedings) 
 
Members gave detailed consideration to the report of the Director of 
Street Scene, Leisure and Technical Services which provided a detailed 
response to the request received from two members of the committee 
for information on the Contract Costs, Penalties and Future Service 
Review of the Waste Services Contract. 
 
RESOLVED:  That  
 

(1) a report on Key Performance Indicators related to the waste 
contract be submitted to the Communities and Environment 
Scrutiny Select Committee on a regular basis to identify 
performance trends; 
 

(2) an informal briefing note be circulated to members of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the provision of 
Performance Payments from Kent Council Country outlining their 
scale over previous years, how they are derived and their 
relationship to the Inter Authority Agreement between Kent 
County Council and the Borough Council; and 
 

(3) an informal briefing note presenting a simplified and overall 
financial assessment of budgets related to the waste contract be 
circulated to all members of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.50 pm 
 
 

Page 14



Any Executive Decisions which have been “called in” 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



   

Overview and Scrutiny Committee – Part 1 Public                                            06 October 2022 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

06 October 2022 

Report of the Director of Planning
[...]
es that these lists do not 

enable. The Head of Planning, working closely with IT, has therefore developed a 

Planning Enforcement Tracker tool for Members. Prior to this meeting, all 

Members have been sent a link to that tool, which is designed to ensure that 

Members can access real time information about updates on cases. Officers have 

commenced a revised working practice that sees them update case files on a 

more regular basis, which generates the case updates shown in the tracker. A 

further overview demonstration of the tracker will be presented as part of this 

report and Members are encouraged to raise any queries about its use with the 

Head of Planning to ensure that best use is made of this tool.  

1.3.6 The next stage of developing the approaches mentioned above will be to enable 

full mobile working capabilities for enforcement case officers, whereby they are 

able to use portable devices on site (where it is safe to do so) to complete case 

updates and record findings. This will enable site visits to be carried out more 

efficiently and for decisions on cases to be completed or closed down more 

quickly. As the new Agile system will be implemented by April 2023, it is proposed 

that mobile working capability be introduced alongside this.  

1.3.7 At present, the Planning Enforcement Plan does not have a separate section 

relating to Member communication. In the draft appended to this report, the 

insertion of a section is proposed, both to ensure that Members are clear on what 

has been agreed to but also to ensure that stakeholders more widely understand 

that some information can only be shared with Members and not with other 

interested parties.   

1.4 Resourcing the Planning Enforcement Function  

1.4.1 The proposed changes to the Planning Enforcement Plan, the digital 

improvements detailed in this report and the number of cases received each year 

and live cases in the system provide a revised basis for considering staffing 

requirements in the Planning Enforcement team. There is also a need to consider 

what work is considered to be required and core to the function.  

1.4.2 Outside the core work of the team in reviewing and enforcing Planning breaches, 

the officers also play a lead role, in close collaboration with Legal Services, on 

short term unauthorised traveller encampments (longer term unauthorised 

encampments are considered part of the core work of the team) on Council, 

Parish/Town Council and Leisure Trust Land. At present, this activity is charged at 

a flat rate per incursion of £400 or £600 should the case go to court. Having 

carried out an assessment of the time spent by both Planning Enforcement and 

Legal officers, it is considered that based on the average time spent, cost 

recovery for this work would sit at around £1,400 (should the case go to court). 

Therefore, at present, the Council is making a considerable loss every time this 

Page 20



 5  
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee – Part 1 Public 06 October 2022 

activity is undertaken. This is in addition to the fact that several of the activities for 

Planning Enforcement Officers need to be undertaken by two team members for 

safety reasons and therefore this is a considerable drain on team capacity.  

1.4.3 On the assumption that Members wish us to continue to offer this service to 

Parishes and Leisure Trust (which not all Councils do), we need to seek cost 

recovery and accept that in the months when this activity is most prevalent, officer 

time will potentially be limited on other enforcement activity.  

1.4.4 At present, the Development Manager is the only senior manager overseeing the 

Planning Enforcement function and all case endorsement sits with that role. Given 

the wider range of requirements that role has, this is not an effective or efficient 

use of their time and may well result in delays to enforcement cases being 

concluded. As Members may be aware, a new perm
[...]
nt Manager post sufficient 

time to implement any further service efficiencies that they identify.  

1.5 Legal Implications 

1.5.1 Having an effective Planning Enforcement Plan in place ensures that there is a 

framework for prioritisation and decision making that reduces the risk of the 

Council’s decisions being subject to successful legal challenge. It is also 

considered to be best practice to have such a plan in place. 

1.5.2 Planning enforcement work is discretionary and there are no statutory provisions 

requiring the Council to undertake such work. However, as set out in the NPPF, 

effective planning enforcement is important to maintain public confidence in the 

planning system. Insufficient or ineffective enforcement could lead to long term 

harm to the amenity of the Council’s area, a lack of trust in the planning system 

and an inability for the Council properly to administer effective planning control. 

1.6 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

1.6.1 The cost of the optimised growth option is £24,913 growth on the Council’s base 

budget.  

1.6.2 The cost of the full resource option is £62,165 growth on the Council’s base 

budget.  

1.6.3 The cost of a fixed term two-year Planning Enforcement Officer post is £37,252 

per annum. Should O&S endorse this approach alongside the optimised growth 

option, then Management Team have agreed this fixed term post in principle.  

1.6.4 At present, no offset savings are identified to mitigate the potential growth. As per 

the recent report to Members on staffing resource in the Planning Service more 

widely, service efficiency will be considered again once the implementation of 

Agile is completed.   

1.6.5 It is essential for the Council’s overall financial viability that where services are 

provided, costs are recovered. As such, it is proposed that the fee for enforcement 

work relating to traveller incursions on Parish or Leisure Trust land is increased to 

£950 for initial action, increasing to £1,400 where the case is taken to court.  

1.7 Risk Assessment 

1.7.1 Stakeholder expectations are not met - reputational risk which undermines the 

confidence in the planning system. 

1.7.2 Breaches rise due to Council’s inability to efficiently enforce due to workload and 

resourcing issues.  

Page 23



 8  
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee – Part 1 Public 06 October 2022 

1.7.3 Recruitment to new post/s takes longer than expected due to market forces and 

necessitates employing a consultant for a longer period with consequential impact 

on rising caseloads and costs. 

1.7.4 Potential delays in having a new structure agreed due to internal governance and 

associated impact on case load and priorities. 

1.7.5 Future changes are not effectively implemented due to a lack of resources 

1.7.6 Agreement is not reached on increased fees for dealing with short term 

encampments which means that costs recovery is not achieved and diverts 

resources away from other priorities.  

1.7.7 Potential misalignment with other recent changes agreed by General Purposes 

Committee for other Development Management functions to empower officers and 

to make processes more efficient which could have the effect of de-motivating 

team members in the enforcement team.  

1.7.8 Risks associated with backlogs in the court system which could delay taking 

action to remove short term unauthorised traveller encampments and 

consequential impacts on the Council’s reputation for taking decisive action.  

1.8 Equality Impact Assessment 

1.8.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 

to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

1.9 Policy Considerations 

1.9.1 Business Continuity/Resilience 

1.9.2 Human Resources 

1.10 Recommendations 

The Overview & Scrutiny Committee is asked to; 

1.10.1 CONSIDER the proposed changes to the Planning Enforcement Plan and the 

associated activity and timescales, as laid out in section 1.2 and 1.3 of this report 

and RECOMMEND to Cabinet that these changes be agreed for implementation. 

1.10.2 CONSIDER the resourcing options laid out at Section 1.4, to be read alongside 

the financial considerations at section 1.6 and the risk assessment at section 1.7 

and AGREE an option to propose to General Purposes Committee.    

1.10.3 RECOMMEND the increase in the fees charged for activity relating to traveller 

incursions on Parish or Town Council or Leisure Trust land laid out in Section 1.4 

to be read alongside the financial considerations at section 1.6 and the risk 

Page 24



 9  
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee – Part 1 Public 06 October 2022 

assessment at section 1.7, for consideration by Council as part of the budget 

setting process.  

 

 

Background papers: 

 

 

Contacts: Eleanor Hoyle, 

Director PHEH 

James Bailey, 

Head of Planning  

Annexe 1 – Revised and updated Enforcement Plan 

Annexe 2 – Current team structure  

Annexe 3 - Proposed structure options 

 

 

Eleanor Hoyle 

Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 
 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

www.tmbc.gov.uk 

Annexe One – Planning Enforcement Plan 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Tonbridge and Malling Borough 

Council 

 
 

Planning Enforcement Plan 

Page 27

http://www.tmbc.gov.uk/


Planning Enforcement plan 

Page | 2 

 

 

Contents: 

 

PART 1: BACKGROUND CONTEXT 

 

1 Introduction and Context 

 

2 The Scope of Planning Enforcement 

 

3 The general approach to Enforcement - guiding principles 

PART 2: HOW WE DEAL WITH ALLEGED BREACHES OF PLANNING CONTROL 

4 How we prioritise cases 

5 How we Investigate alleged breaches 

6 What we do if a breach is identified 

PART 3: INVOLVEMENT IN THE PROCESS 

7 Advising the Council of possible breaches 

 

8 Communication with Members 

 

9 Communication with stakeholders  

 

10 Parish and Town Council inv
[...]
uenced only by local perception.  

PART 4 MANAGING PLANNING ENFORCEMENT 

11. Scheme of delegation 

11.1 The Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health has 

delegated authority to issue all planning enforcement notices.  

11.2 The responsibility for endorsing decisions will sit with the relevant Team 

Leader or Service Manager in Planning Services (the Team Leader will not 

endorse their own decisions) and will be escalated to the Head of 

Planning or Director of PHEH as necessary.  

11.3 The decision as to whether criminal, or other legal proceedings should be 

brought, is delegated to the Director of Central Services. In addition, there 

is standing authorisation from the Director of Central Services to the Head 

of Legal and Democratic Services to make such decisions.  

Page 42



 

Head of Planning 
M4

DJ01/01

Development 
Manager  M5

DJ01/02 

Senior 
Enforcement 
Officer 6/SO

DJ01/36

Planning 
Enforcement 

Officer 5
DJ01/37

Planning 
Enforcement 

Officer 5   
DJ01/38

Annex 2 - Enforcement Team Existing Structure - September 2022 

P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 45

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

6 October 2022 
 

Report of the Chief Executive 

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Information 

 

1 LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN – ANNUAL 

REVIEW LETTER 
 

To set out the annual report of the Ombudsman regarding complaints 

received and dealt with over the period 1 April 2021 to 31 March 2022. 

 
1.1 The Annual Letter 

 

1.1.1 Each year, the Ombudsman provides the Borough Council with a report of the 

formal complaints he has dealt with and the outcomes of those complaints. This 

report covers the period for 1 April 2021 to 31 March 2022. 
 

1.1.2 The Ombudsman received 20 formal complaints
[...]
by service areas, management 

teams and elected members are capable of providing valuable insight about an organisation’s 

performance, detecting early warning signs of problems and offering opportunities to improve 

service delivery. 

I want to support your organisation to harness the value of complaints and we continue to develop 

our programme of support. Significantly, we are working in partnership with the Housing 

Ombudsman Service to develop a joint complaint handling code. We are aiming to consolidate our 

approaches and therefore simplify guidance to enable organisations to provide an effective, quality 

response to each and every complaint. We will keep you informed as this work develops, and 

expect that, once launched, we will assess your compliance with the code during our 

investigations and report your performance via this letter. 

An already established tool we have for supporting improvements in local complaint handling is 

our successful training programme. We adapted our courses during the Covid-19 pandemic to an 

online format and successfully delivered 122 online workshops during the year, reaching more 

than 1,600 people. To find out more visit www.lgo.org.uk/training. 

 

Yours sincerely, 

Michael King 

Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman 

Chair, Commission for Local Administration in England

Page 50

https://www.lgo.org.uk/your-councils-performance
http://www.lgo.org.uk/training


Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council 

For the period ending: 31/03/22  

                                                             

 

 

 

 

Complaints upheld 

  

0% of complaints we 
investigated were upheld. 

This compares to an average of 
51% in similar organisations. 

 
 

0                          
upheld decisions 

 
Statistics are based on a total of 5 

investigations for the period 
between 1 April 2021 to 31 March 

2022 

 

Compliance with Ombudsman recommendations 

 

No recommendations were due for compliance 
[...]
Planning Enforcement 
 

Carried over Director of Planning 
Housing and 
Environmental 
Health/Head of Planning 
 

Annual report of Local Government Ombudsman 
 

 Chief Executive 

17 November 2022 Leisure Trust: 

 Represent value for money 

 Savings achieved over the long term 
 

Cllr Base  

26 January 2023 Revenue Estimates 
 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

Capital Plan 
 

P
age 63

A
genda Item

 10



 
 

Item 
 

Meeting Date Papers published Director/Officer 

 

26 January 2023 S106 Contributions Cllr Oakley Director of Planning, 
Housing and 
Environmental Health 
 

6 April 2023  Mandatory and non-mandatory services Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Policy, Scrutiny and 
Communities Manager 

P
age 64



Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 

Page 65

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank



The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 

 

 

ANY REPORTS APPEARING AFTER THIS PAGE CONTAIN EXEMPT 
INFORMATION 

 

 

Page 67

Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank



Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 

Page 69

Agenda Item 13



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Guidance on the Conduct of Meetings
	3 Notification of Substitute Members
	4 Declarations of interest
	5 Minutes
	6 Any Executive Decisions which have been 'called in'
	7 Planning Enforcement Review
	Annexe 1 - Planning Enforcement Plan
	Annexe 2 - Existing Enforcement Team Structure
	Annexe 3

	8 Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Annual Review Letter
	Annex 1 - LG and SCO Letter
	Annex 2 -  Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council
	Received
	Decided
	Compliance


	9 Record of Executive Decisions taken
	Decisions taken during August 2022
	Decisions taken during September

	10 Work Programme 2022-23
	11 Urgent Items
	12 Exclusion of Press and Public
	13 Urgent Items





Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES 
 

Thursday, 6th October, 2022 
 

Present: Cllr Mrs A S Oakley (Chair), Cllr A E Clark (Vice-Chair), 
Cllr M O Davis (Vice-Chair), Cllr C Brown, Cllr R I B Cannon, 
Cllr R W Dalton, Cllr D Harman, Cllr F A Hoskins, Cllr S A Hudson, 
Cllr D W King, Cllr J R S Lark, Cllr M Taylor, Cllr D Thornewell, 
Cllr D J Cooper and Cllr M A J Hood 
 

 Councillor D A S Davis were also present pursuant to Council 
Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 
Councillors Mrs J Anderson, Mrs P Bates, R Betts, M Boughton, 
V Branson, M Coffin, D Keers, W Palmer, M Rhodes, J Sergison and 
K Tanner participated via MS Teams and joined the meeting when 
invited to do so by the Chair in accordance with Council Procedure 
Rule No 15.21. 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Cope, 
Mrs F A Kemp, H S Rogers and F G Tombolis 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

OS 22/29    NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
Notification of substitute members were recorded as set out below: 
 
Cllr M Hood – substitute for Cllr A Cope 
Cllr D Cooper – substitute for Cllr Mrs A Kemp 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rules 17.5 to 17.9 these 
Councillors had the same rights as the ordinary member of the 
committee for whom they were substituting. 
 

OS 22/30    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

OS 22/31    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 7 July 2022 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 6 October 2022 
 
 

 
2 

 

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET 
 

OS 22/32    PLANNING ENFORCEMENT REVIEW  
 
Following a service review of planning enforcement the report of the 
Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health invited 
consideration of an updated version of the Planning Enforcement Plan 
(as attached at Annex 1 to the report).  A PowerPoint presentation was 
provided in respect of the Planning Enforcement Tracker tool which will 
ensure Members can access real time information about updates on 
enforcement cases. 
 
A number of key changes were detailed in the report and included 
moving the prioritisation table to its own section within the Plan, ensuring 
activity and target timescales were ‘fit for purpose’ and options to 
improve communication with stakeholders and managing their 
expectations. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the work undertaken in respect of 
short term unauthorised traveller encampments on Borough Council, 
Parish/Town Council and Leisure Trust land and the Committee was 
advised that, if the service was to continue to be offered, the Borough 
Council would need to seek cost recovery and increase fees. 
 
Members were advised that, as a result of the proposed changes to the 
Planning Enforcement Plan, the digital improvements detailed in the 
report and the number of cases received each year, it was necessary to 
consider what staffing arrangements were required.  Careful 
consideration was given to the options set out at 1.4.7 to 1.4.10 of the 
report together with the financial considerations at section 1.6 and the 
risk assessment at section 1.7.   
 
RECOMMENDED:  That 
 
(1) subject to the amendment of paragraph 6.10 of the Planning 

Enforcement Plan by the addition of the words “Once served, the 
enforcement notice is entered onto the Local Land Charges 
Register and will remain on the register until the notice is 
withdrawn or any subsequent appeal is dismissed by the Planning 
Inspector” the proposed changes to the Planning Enforcement 
Plan (as attached at Annex 1 to the report) and the associated 
activity and timescales (as set out in 1.2 and 1.3 of the report) be 
recommended to Cabinet for implementation; 
 
* Referred to Cabinet 

 
(2) (i)  the budget growth required to fund staffing proposals in 

respect of planning enforcement be supported; and 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 6 October 2022 
 
 

 
3 

 

(ii)  the hybrid proposal for staffing arrangements, as detailed in 
section 1.4.10 of the report, be commended to the General 
Purposes Committee for approval;  
 
*Referred to Council 

 
(3) an increase in fees charged for activity relating to traveller 

incursions on Parish or Town Council or Leisure Trust land (as 
set out in 1.4 of the report) be considered by Council as part of 
the budget setting process and that the fees be regularly 
reviewed to ensure that realistic annual uplifts in fees are applied. 
 
*Referred to Council 

 
MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
 

OS 22/33    LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN 
ANNUAL REVIEW LETTER  
 
The annual report of the Ombudsman regarding complaints received 
and dealt with over the period 1 April 2021 to 31 March 2022 was 
received and noted. 
 

OS 22/34    RECORD OF EXECUTIVE DECISIONS TAKEN  
 
The decisions taken by the Cabinet and Cabinet Members during July, 
August and September 2022 were presented for information and these 
were noted by the Committee. 
 

OS 22/35    WORK PROGRAMME 2022-23  
 
The Work Programme setting out matters to be scrutinised during 
2022/23 was noted.  Members were invited to suggest future items by 
liaising with the Chair of the Committee. 
 
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

OS 22/36    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private.  
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.00 pm 
 
 


